Development Services manages urban and rural development, local neighbourhood planning,
community development and heritage matters. It ensures an acceptable quality of building
construction and maintenance of properties. Development Services also develops and maintains
the City’s Official Plan and Zoning By-laws and amendments, and real estate services.

For each reported segment, revenues and expenses represent amounts that are directly
attributable to the segment and any amounts that are allocated on a reasonable basis.
The accounting policies used in these segments are consistent with those followed in the
preparation of the consolidated financial statements.

20. Prior Year Restatement on adoption of PS 3400 Revenue
Effective January 1, 2024, the City of Oshawa adopted PS 3400, Revenue. As part of this
transition, the Building Permit Reserve was reclassified from a discretionary reserve to an
obligatory reserve, ensuring compliance with performance obligation requirements.

The implications of the restatement resulted in the following changes to the 2023 comparative
consolidated financial statements:

2023
Previously
Reported Adjustment 2023

$ $ $
(Restated)

Consolidated statement of financial position
Deferred revenue 147,677,250   13,477,431   161,154,681
Accumulated surplus, end of year 778,383,409   (13,477,431)   764,905,978

Consolidated statement of operations
Revenue

Investment income 10,564,211   (367,832)   10,196,379
Licenses and permits 6,193,808   (136,504)   6,057,304

Annual surplus 47,769,629   (504,336)   47,265,293
Accumulated surplus, adjustment of

reclassification of building permit reserve —   (12,973,095)   (12,973,095)
Accumulated surplus, end of year 778,383,409   (13,477,431)   764,905,978

Consolidated statement of changes in net financial assets
Annual surplus 47,769,629   (504,336)   47,265,293
Net financial assets, beginning of year 108,633,628   (12,973,095)   95,660,533
Net financial assets, end of year 134,142,767   (13,477,431)   120,665,336

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Annual surplus 47,769,629   (504,336)   47,265,293
Deferred revenue, net change 8,582,973   504,336   9,087,309

Dra
ft

The Corporation of the City of Oshawa
Schedule 1 – Consolidated schedule of tangible capital assets
Year ended December 31, 2024

Land Machinery and Linear Other Work-in 2024
Land improvements Buildings equipment Vehicles Furniture assets assets progress Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance, beginning of year 138,221,537  72,683,907   266,523,876   40,642,441   31,995,805  956,936   522,941,581   16,203,062  45,035,095   1,135,204,240
Additions 4,401,146   5,880,678   8,757,939   5,349,668   2,589,421   —   36,742,338   —   34,756,400   98,477,590
Disposals/write downs —   (1,322)   (666,724)   (101,539)   (789,969)   (3,100)   —   (2,200,533)   (15,214,573)  (18,977,760)

142,622,683  78,563,263   274,615,091   45,890,570   33,795,257  953,836   559,683,919   14,002,529  64,576,922   1,214,704,070

Balance, beginning of year —   31,744,646   150,906,513   25,416,715   18,506,572  728,902   257,291,603   11,253,556  —   495,848,507
Amortization expense —   2,772,651   7,003,047   3,227,374   2,328,806   66,102   13,304,626   756,789   —   29,459,395
Amortization disposal —   (1,322)   (662,323)   (91,860)   (789,969)   (3,100)   —   (2,200,533)   —   (3,749,107)

—   34,515,975   157,247,237   28,552,229   20,045,409  791,904   270,596,229   9,809,812   —   521,558,795
142,622,683  44,047,288   117,367,854   17,338,341   13,749,848  161,932   289,087,690   4,192,717   64,576,922   693,145,275

Land Machinery and Linear Other Work-in 2023
Land improvements Buildings equipment Vehicles Furniture assets assets progress Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance, beginning of year 131,721,537   62,389,741   263,712,662   38,010,821   32,488,949   956,936   507,806,951   16,203,062   33,876,711   1,087,167,370
Additions 6,500,000   10,510,861   3,231,678   2,688,804   1,369,515   —   15,159,796   —   25,092,238   64,552,892
Disposals/write downs —   (216,695)   (420,464)   (57,184)   (1,862,659)   —   (25,166)   —   (13,933,854)   (16,516,022)

138,221,537   72,683,907   266,523,876   40,642,441   31,995,805   956,936   522,941,581   16,203,062   45,035,095   1,135,204,240

Balance, beginning of year —   29,394,446   144,204,323   22,506,893   17,847,927   642,100   243,869,903   10,307,054   —   468,772,646
Amortization expense —   2,566,066   6,926,274   2,967,006   2,521,304   86,802   13,445,818   946,502   —   29,459,772
Amortization disposal —   (215,866)   (224,084)   (57,184)   (1,862,659)   —   (24,118)   —   —   (2,383,911)

—   31,744,646   150,906,513   25,416,715   18,506,572   728,902   257,291,603   11,253,556   —   495,848,507
138,221,537   40,939,261   115,617,363   15,225,726   13,489,233   228,034   265,649,978   4,949,506   45,035,095   639,355,733

Page 22

Dra
ft

The Corporation of the City of Oshawa
Schedule 2 – Consolidated schedule of segmented disclosure
Year ended December 31, 2024

Protection Health and 2024
 to persons Transportation Recreation Planning and Environmental social General Total

and property services and culture development services services government consolidated
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Expenses
Salaries and wages 45,956,752   16,131,356   31,770,152  3,160,859   5,183,657   334,253   28,087,773   130,624,802
Debt servicing (interest) — — 803,732   — — — 656,806   1,460,538
Amortization 1,465,001   13,211,052   7,867,928   — 3,519,245   51,272   3,344,897   29,459,395
Other expenses 4,390,812   16,012,877   21,999,078  714,978   3,883,867   2,434,823   16,980,948   66,417,383

51,812,565   45,355,285   62,440,890  3,875,837   12,586,769   2,820,348   49,070,424   227,962,118

External tax revenues 38,840,020   33,999,478   46,807,283  2,905,426   9,435,363   2,114,205   36,784,441   170,886,216
External non-tax revenues 9,823,177   44,600,766   23,223,473  2,764,543   16,619,933   286,539   24,176,714   121,495,145
Net income OPUC — — — — — — 2,880,000   2,880,000

48,663,197   78,600,244   70,030,756  5,669,969   26,055,296   2,400,744   63,841,155   295,261,361
Annual surplus before

transfers (3,149,368)   33,244,959   7,589,866   1,794,132   13,468,527   (419,604)   14,770,731   67,299,243

Protection Health and 2023
 to persons Transportation Recreation Planning and Environmental social General Total

and property services and culture development services services government consolidated
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

(Restated)
Expenses

Salaries and wages 40,341,204   14,423,553   30,044,428   2,736,151   4,106,890   318,971   25,316,185   117,287,382
Debt servicing (interest) — 77,725 1,002,963   — — — 670,944 1,751,632
Amortization 1,349,674   13,424,937   7,736,735   — 3,592,955   64,381 3,291,090   29,459,772
Other expenses 4,194,422   14,972,970   23,113,973   348,044   3,670,543   2,300,589   16,187,295   64,787,836

45,885,300   42,899,185   61,898,099   3,084,195   11,370,388   2,683,941   45,465,514   213,286,622

External tax revenues 35,569,231   33,254,463   47,981,985   2,390,797   8,814,064   2,080,529   35,243,823   165,334,892
External non-tax revenues 8,588,969   28,731,636   26,503,379   7,223,024   1,011,216   326,538   18,807,261   91,192,023
Net income OPUC — — — — — — 4,025,000   4,025,000

44,158,200   61,986,099   74,485,364   9,613,821   9,825,280   2,407,067   58,076,084   260,551,915
Annual surplus before

transfers (1,727,100)   19,086,914   12,587,265   6,529,626   (1,545,108)   (276,874)   12,610,570   47,265,293

Page 23

Dra
ft

	1.0 Purpose
	2.0 Recommendation
	3.0 Input From Other Sources
	4.0 Analysis
	4.1 Composition of Municipal Financial Statements
	4.1.1 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
	4.1.2 Consolidated Statement of Operations
	4.1.3 Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Assets (Net Debt)
	4.1.4 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
	4.1.5 Notes to the Financial Statements

	4.2 2024 Consolidated Financial Statements
	4.3 2024 Financial Statement Audit

	5.0 Financial Implications
	6.0 Relationship to the Oshawa Strategic Plan

Third-Party Source Accessibility Exception